

Arkansas State Crime Laboratory

P.O. Box 8500 3 Natural Resources Drive Little Rock, Arkansas 72215



ALI-351-T An ASCLD/LAB Accredited Laboratory (Since December 13, 2004)

Laboratory Services (501) 227-5747

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Investigating Officer/Agency/Address

Heath Edens Conway Police Department 1105 Prairie Street Conway, AR 72032

Suspect(s):

Gilbert Baker

Laboratory Case Number: 2016-020572

 $(\pm 0.008 g\%)$

Agency Case Number: 16-10027

Page 1 of 1

Victim(s):

Date of Report: 09/14/2016

I do hereby attest and confirm as specified by A.C.A 12-12-313, that the information listed below is a true and accurate report of the results of analysis performed of evidence received in a sealed condition at the Arkansas State Crime Laboratory . The results stated below relate only to the items tested and represent the interpretations/opinions of the undersigned analyst. This is only an official Arkansas State Crime Laboratory report when reproduced

Gilbert Baker:

Blood

Volatile

Acetone

not detected

Ethanol

0.149 q%

not detected

Isopropanol Methanol

not detected

Note: Reported measurement uncertainties define an interval having a level of confidence of at least 95%.

Madison Fuller, Forensic Toxicologist Madison.Fuller@crimelab.arkansas.gov

OFFICE OF ALCOHOL TESTING

BOX 8509 LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, 72215-8509

BLOOD ALCOHOL REPORT FORM FOR TRAFFIC RELATED ALCOHOL TESTING SAMPLES ONLY

NO DRUG SCREENS

1. SUBJEC	
BAK	没是自己的是是一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一
, v.,	Last Name First Name Middle Name
, , , , ,	ADDRESS DATE OF BIRTH DRIVER'S LICENSE
	COOPERLY, OS. SG Noncommercial (NC) or Commercial (CD) NC L Mo. Day Year None Suspended Revoked
Street Address	
CON	State Zip Code Female 2 State License Number
2. INCIDEN	
	County where Incident Type of Incident Condition of Subject Incident Date Dig 26-16
Driver Passenger	Occurred. No Accident 1 No injury 1 Mo. Day Year.
Pedestrian	(use first four letters) Accident 2 1 Injury 2 Incident Time 2 1 () a.m.
Other	Fatel Accident 3 Deceased 3 How Mines Kall
- 10	Officer Employed By: RETURN RESULTS TO: PRINT full name and address
	CONTROL CONTROL OF SECTION
	Officer's Signature 2 ATTN'S DECR HEATH EDENS
20	Control Contro
	Work Felephone CONWAR, AR 70033
3. COLLEC	ION OF BLOOD OR URINE ONLY
INDICATE ADD	TIVES USED IN SAMPLE (see back of form) Sample Requested By:
/DOmg sodium	Date Collected (198 required for postmonterns) Date Collected (198 required for postmonterns)
Zomg porassi	mioxague (1 ondar
	NILE EQUIPMENT & CONTAINER USED Hr. Min. 1)
Jours 1- C	turbo Teresa Horina LABASSTIT +H76 El= #490
-0.50	Signature/Title of Person Drawing Blood Witness (Signature)
4. SAMPLE	IRANSFER
From \0)-(0	20 Houla To 47/20 = #490 Date 08-26-16/22554
From $\sqrt{2}$	Signature Signature Signature Signature Signature Signature Signature Signature
Erom S	Tothe Office of Alco 1/ediny Date 8-30-16
From	To Date
	Signature Signature
5. SAMPLE Sealed Mailer	ANALYSIS & RESULTS: Arkansas Department of Health (For PHL- Office of Alcohol Testing Use ONLY)
Seal on Tube	
Postmortem 1	COUNTING TO THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF TH
NaF Sallsfactory Received approx	CY) N OAT Sample No.
777 248	Baker Gilbert" Date of Test 09 09 LG ALCOHOL TEST RESULTS
13D V	what Exp 2017-02 Mo. Day Year 0.14 % w/v, Blood
1,7,00 0 8	Time of Test 1/1 40 Wam.
	Hr. Min. () p.m. Zero point One Four
I performed i	e analysis of this sample in accordance with the regulations I hereby attest to the authenticity of this report.
	ents of the Arkansas Department of Health and the laws of
	Arkansas. All information contained is true and accurately
reflects the re	sulle of my grialysis.)
- 	Chemist, Office of Alcohol Testing Director, Office of Alcohol Testing Date

No Return No Rechock

CONWAY PO	DLICE	DEPA	RTMEN	T
-----------	-------	------	-------	---

Lab EI, EZ Health Dept E3

Evidence Section Use Only

EVIDENCE/PROPERTY REPORT

										- 1
CASE#	6-10	027	LOCKER	#'	A					
DATE RECOV	ERED 0	8-26-16	TIME RE	COVERED	225	5HRS	11	00:	27	
CRIME							1	r an v		
SUSPECT(S):	GI	LBER;	TBA	AKEK	2			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
VICTIM(S):						S		***************************************		
PROPERTY T	VDF.	ENCE FOL]		NG CONTE		O BE D	STROY	ED	
RECOVERING	OFFICER N	AME AND	D #:	Η.	EDE	INS ?	#49	0		
DESCRIPTION	OF ITEM(S) RECOVER	ED:							
(3) 6-12	AYTO	PTUL	3 <i>E</i> S	OF B	LOOD	FIZON	n 1	IU3F	"רכו	
BAKER	15 RE	GHT A	RM							
(E-	1 AND	E- a	TO	AIZKA	NSAS S	TATE	CIZIN	1220	≅∖	
(E-	-3 To	AR DE	PT. HI	EALTH	·OFF	cë of	ALLO	HOLZ	ESTEN	(د
***************************************										•
CHAIN OF POS								Andrew An	-	
FROM: Soro	o Warle			Eresa H		TIME: _ <i>Q</i>	8-26	16/	- - 2255	<u>H/2</u>
FROM: Sou	so Warle		#449	eneso.H	<u>Curlo</u> rpate,			·		
TO: TROM:	so Warle		#449	Eresa H	c <u>rlo</u> rpate,			·		
FROM: Sou	so Warle		#449	eneso.H	Cur ⁽ OIPATE)	TIME: 0		·		
FROM: TO:	so Warle		#449	eneso.H	<u>Curlo</u> rpate,	TIME: 0		·		
FROM: TO: FROM:	so Warle		#449	eneso.H	Cur ⁽ OIPATE)	TIME: 0		·		
FROM: TO: FROM: TO:	so Warle		#449	eneso.H	DATE/	TIME: 0		·		
FROM: TO: FROM: TO: FROM: FROM: FROM:	so Warle		#449	eneso.H	DATE/	TIME:	8-2	b-1,b1	2349	
FROM: TO: FROM: TO: FROM: TO: FROM: TO: TO: TO:	so Warle		#449	eneso.H	DATE/	TIME:	8-2	b-1,b1		
FROM: TO: FROM: FROM	so Warle	El= El= 181	#49	eresoH 490	DATE/	TIME: O	8-2	b-lb/	2349	
FROM: TO: FROM: FROM	on Warle	El= El= 181	#49	eresoH 490	DATE/ DATE/ DATE/	TIME: O	8-2	b-lb/	2349	



ARKANSAS STATE CRIME LABORATORY EVIDENCE SUBMISSION FORM (Drugs & Toxicology Only)

P.O. Box 8500 3 Natural Resources Drive Little Rock AR 72215 Phone: (501) 227-5747 Fax: (501) 227-0713 P.O. Box 868 Hope AR 71802

Phone: (870) 722-8530 Fax: (870) 722-8534

LAS TOPPE				w	y/w,a/k	ansas po	vicomejab	rax (sur)	227-0713	F.	MA. (DIL	3 (22-22)	***
	ce been previous		this case	Agenc				ASCL Ca					
by any agency? Yes No If known, please list ASCL Case #				1	6 -	10	027	20	10-	0	O (5	10
Investigating Agency							Investigating Offic						
CONWAY POLICE DEPARTMENT							OFCR.				EN	_\$	
If applicable, ple	ease list additional	agencies invol	lved		- Andrews	***************************************	Phone 501-	460-6120)				
							Mobile	144 4			d the transport of the		**************************************
Type of Offense		Date of Or		ounty o	f Offer	nse	(optional) E-Mail Address					and the second s	
DWE-1	ST	08-26	6-16 F1	AULKN	IER	·	heath.	ed	2 <u>~5</u>	@c	ityofc	onway.c	org
Suspect(s) (······································	SID/SSN	DOB	Race	Sex	ļ	ctim(s) (LAST, F		SID/SSN	4 D	ОВ	Race	Sex
BAKER,	GILBERT		09-05-56	w	m	5.	TAIE OF A	15					
			<u> </u>										
		······································			-	 				1		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Evidence #		Ev	/idence Des	scripti	on				dence Sou	ırce		equesti Service)
E-1	(1) GIZAY	TOPT	VBE I	OF L	310	වර		SUSPECTS 12 FGHT AIZM SUSIPECTS PLUITT AIZM			1		***************************************
Era	1 7	4 70th					>	503 125	DECT 3	-12M	7	- 0×	
				************	***********	,							
			##	H . () 		(******		I					
				44444							<u> </u>		
										<u> </u>	······································		

Detailed Summa	ury of Crime (Use	provided adden	dum if nece	ssary):	70	رستد در ح	EIC STOP.	5/57	AIZIA	ESF.	Requ	ested Sc	rvico
					· 77	سيد سيد	USED BR	ピアファ	4165	T.	DA: D	Codes: rug Anal	
					万	Z	NAMAN	SEAL	ZCH		TP: Ta	il Labore Impering	
Type of Analysis	Requested:	······································			****		ARRANT	_ <i>(=X \</i>		-D LAI		Toxicolog)y
F-7	A UALZ	TATLUE	TOKE	200	00	4 01	= BL000 S	AMA	LE !	2016			
-									1 .				
E-2	· GUAN	/ L	16 100	و مرا ساسه		* C	E BLOOD : PER JU	<i>∆6€</i>	lines?				
☐Y ☐N Were	all urine samples i	or alcohol testi	ng collected	by Ark	ansas	Depart	ment of Health (AD	H) guide	lines?	: 3 :			
	ase note the follo		L) shall seler	et and c	ise an	propria	te testina methods	brocedui	es sary)
 The Arkansas State Crime Laboratory (ASCL) shall select and use appropriate testing methods/procedures The ASCL reserves the right to transfer evidence to another accredited laboratory when deemed necessary All evidence shall be properly packaged and sealed to prevent contamination and tampering 								ary	် င်		-	L	
 All biologica 	illy contaminated of	evidence must	be marked B	IOHAZ	ARD				92	た			N
 Sharps mus Submitting Office 		,				unng h	1 +	,,,				C	
-	20	nya W	lhisen	an-	<u> </u>		8 30/16					1	N
Signature	Sign	rios	225		-		Date		a	HC USF	S UPS	FDX D	HL
		<u> </u>				-						*****************	

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
OFFICE OF ALCOHOL TESTING
BOX 8509

1610027 **NO DRUG SCREENS**

LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS 72215-8509

BLOOD ALCOHOL REPORT FORM

FUR THAPPIC HELATED ALCOHOL TE	STING SAMPLES UNLY
1. SUBJECT	
BAKER Last Name STURE	ET
17 COUPER LN. 09.05.	DRIVER'S LICENSE Noncommercial (NC) or Commercial (CD) NCL
Street Address Mo. Day	Year None Suspended Revoked
CONWAY AR BOSY Male 1	AR 913267723
City State Zip Code Female 2 L	State License Number
2. INCIDENT	
Driver 1 County where incident Type of Incident Condition Passenger 2 No Accident 1 No Injury Pedestrian 3 Accident 2 Injury	tion of Subject Incident Date 08 - 26 - 16 y 1
Other 4 FAUL Fatal Accident 3 Decaas	
Officer Employed By: RETUR	N RESULTS TO: PRINT full name and address
HILES City 1 -	CONWAY POLICE DEPT.
Officer's Signature County 2 State Police 3	ATTN' DECR. HEATH EDENS
301-450-6120 Other 4	1105 PRATRIE ST.
Work Telephone	CONWAY, AR 72032
3. COLLECTION OF BLOOD OR URINE ONLY	
INDICATE ADDITIVES USED IN SAMPLE:(see back of form) Date Collected	Sample Requested By:
/ 20mg sodium fluoride (1% required for postmortems) Date Collected	Mo. Day Year () Subject
NONVOLATILE PREP Time Collected	10:50 ()a.m. ()Coroner
NEW, STERILE EQUIPMENT & CONTAINER USED	
Soreon Harle Teres Harlan LABASSITI	HICE = #490
Signature/Title of Person Drawing Blood	Witness (Signature)
4. SAMPLE TRANSFER	
From brencharla To 4776	0- #490 Date 08-26-16/22554RS
From 4177 El #490 To Source	Date 8-29-16
From Source Is Tothe Office of Alco	1/estiny Date 8-30-16
From To	ure ' · · ·
From To Signature Signature	Date
5. SAMPLE ANALYSIS & RESULTS: Arkansas Department of Health	
Sealed Mailer Sealed Biohazard Bag	1 of the office of Algoritating ago Office)
Seal on Tube Sealed Maller Tube Blo	
Postmortem 1% NaF Postmortem Form Uri	- "
NaF Satisfactory Y N Received approximately ml	r Fluid 3 OAT Sample No.
Labeled in part Date of Test	ALCOHOL TEST RESULTS
July of rest	Mo. Day Year 0 % w/v, Blood
Time of Test	
	Hr. Min. () p.m. Zero point
I performed the analysis of this sample in accordance with the regulations	
and requirements of the Arkansas Department of Health and the laws o	I hereby attest to the authenticity of this report.
the State of Arkansas. All information contained is true and accurately]
reflects the results of my analysis.	'
in round of my didysis.	
Chemist, Office of Alcohol Testing	Disactor Office of Machal Tayling



Arkansas State Crime Laboratory

P.O. Box 8500 3 Natural Resources Drive Little Rock, Arkansas 72215



ALI-351-T An ASCLD/LAB Accredited Laboratory (Since December 13, 2004)

Laboratory Services (501) 227-5747

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Investigating Officer/Agency/Address

Laboratory Case Number: 2016-020572 Agency Case Number: 16-10027 Page 1 of 1

Heath Edens Conway Police Department 1105 Prairie Street

Conway, AR 72032

Suspect(s):

Victim(s):

Gilbert Baker

Date of Report: 09/26/2016

I do hereby attest and confirm as specified by A,C.A 12-12-313, that the information listed below is a true and accurate report of the results of analysis performed of evidence received in a sealed condition at the Arkansas State Crime Laboratory. The results stated below relate only to the items tested and represent the interpretations/opinions of the undersigned analyst. This is only an official Arkansas State Crime Laboratory report when reproduced in full.

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT TO ORIGINAL REPORT ON 09/14/2016

Gilbert Baker:

Blood

Immunoassay

Note: Preliminary testing on the specimen(s) submitted has yielded the following results. Should confirmatory or additional testing be required, you must contact this office within 90 days of the issuance of this report. The specimen(s) will be destroyed after 90 days.

Benzodiazepines	negative
Cannabinoids	negative
Cocaine	negative
Methadone	negative
Methamphetamines	positive
Opiates	negative
Oxycodone	negative
Propoxyphene	педатіче

Eric Westhafer, Forensic Toxicologist Eric.Westhafer@crimelab.arkansas.gov

Eric West

Graham Jones

From:

Westhafer, Eric < Eric. Westhafer@crimelab.arkansas.gov>

Sent:

Wednesday, September 28, 2016 10:06 AM

To:

Graham Jones

Subject:

RE: Lab Case No. 2016-020572

Attachments:

image001.jpg

Good morning Mr. Jones,

Once a report is completed, internally it goes through a technical and administrative review process. It appears the review was completed on the 27th of September. Once the administrative review is complete, the report is released to relevant agencies 24 hours after completion. I hope this helps, and as always if you have any questions feel free to email/call.

Thanks,
Eric Westhafer
Forensic Toxicologist
Arkansas State Crime Laboratory
501-683-3512

From: Graham Jones [mailto:Graham.Jones@cityofconway.org]

Sent: Wednesday, September 28, 2016 9:58 AM

To: Westhafer, Eric **Cc:** Chuck Clawson

Subject: Lab Case No. 2016-020572

Mr. Westhafer,

I have a question about your supplemental report in the above lab case number. The initial analysis in this case was performed by Madison Fuller. Ms. Fuller's report is dated 9/14. I became aware of that initial report around 9/21 via iResults and asked Ms. Fuller to arrange for a supplemental analysis for controlled substances, which you kindly conducted.

Today is the first date I was able to download your supplemental report from the iResults site. However, your report is dated 9/26. Could you explain what happens internally at the lab between the date of the report (9/26) and when it first became available to me (9/28)? It would be helpful to have an understanding of the relevant procedures.

Thank you, as always, for your work.



Graham Jones

<u>Deputy City Attorney</u> / <u>City of Conway</u> 1234 Main Street Conway, AR 72034 <u>graham.jones@cityofconway.org</u> p: 501-450-6193 f: 501-513-3569

NOTICE: This message is confidential. It may also be privileged or otherwise protected by work product immunity or other legal rules. If you have received it by mistake, please let us know by e-mail reply and delete it from your system; you may not copy this message or disclose its contents to anyone. This agency accepts no liability for the content of this email, or for the consequences of any actions taken on the basis of the information provided, unless that information is subsequently confirmed in writing. Any views or opinions presented in this email are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of the

9TH STATE DISTRICT COURT - CONWAY

	91113	MILDIO	11101 000111 0	01400731		
ID 913267723		TIME-PAY RE	PORT for 27-SEP-16	Ti	me Pay#	Balance
BAKER, GILBERT			•			
Address Type: EC	From:01-SEP-16	Address Type:MA	From: 01-SEP-16			
17 Cooper Ln.		17 Cooper Ln.				
Conway	AR 72034	Conway	AR 72034	Casial Cocurity#	Rieth Date	2
Driver License	•		me Phone Bus. Phone S	Social Security#	05-SEP-5	
913267723	AR W	м 50	14720304		00-000-0	o.
Employer:			Income: \$	/wk/bi-wk/s	emi-mo/mo	/yr
Address:			Phone: (_)		
CWC-16-4885		SBIU	Officer(s): I	FOREMAN, ANDR	EW	CWPD517
Citation No 1A1	3 545005 Area	:CITY	Agency: CITY	Violatio	n Date	26-AUG-16
Balance Chrg [)esc					- NP
	NG LEFT OF CENTE			- O.I.	— ^{Plea:} 7	Found: NP
	NG WHILE INTOXIC		48 mo jail			z Found: <u>G</u> z Found: <u>G</u>
	SAL TO SUBMIT TO	CHEMICAL TEST	credito - 20	4 to serve	Plea: C	a rouna.
\$1,395.00 Citatio	n 1A13545005 Total		main 20 00			
	CWC-16-4885 Total					T T T
	R, GILBERT					
Due in	i 30 days: B	alance to be paid.	wk semi-month	monun (1)		
to be	added to Plan Bala	nce. Other:	PAYMENTS BEGIN:			
\$10.00 INSTALLMI charged each mor Failure to pay my further understand	ENT FEE, pursuant (ith as long as there line(s) and/or these	to Ark. Code Ann. is a balance owed fees can result in e regular payment	oon any change in addres §16-13-704, as amended l on my fine(s). This fee is a BENCH WARRANT beir s will result in the susper	by Act 282 of 201. in addition to my ng issued for my a	າ, ເຮ r fine(s). arrest. l	a
I HAVE READ AND	UNDERSTAND TH	E ABOVE PARAGI	RAPH (initial here			
ST The	\$12/	9 11/120/6	. I BINE IS	all_		
Witness Signature	"/ /	Date	Defendant's Signature			
IF UNDER 18, SIG	NATURE OF DEFEN	DANT'S PARENT	OR GUARDIAN, ADDRES	S, AND PHONE N	UMBER	
				Phone (_)	
				. (
	* *		Appley B	ond - re	feend	erages
A company		·	posted a	ask		0
			bond @ i	FCSÒ		

Anything the screener recommends, needs to be completed, and proof of completion be provided to Special Services within 6 months.